

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

Lawrence Washington, Jr., et al,
Plaintiffs,

Case No 5:16-cv-11247-JCO-MKM
Hon. John Corbett O'Meara

v.

Governor Richard Dale Snyder, et al.,
Defendants.

**INDIVIDUAL CITY
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**INDIVIDUAL CITY DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Defendants Mike Brown, Darnell Earley, and Gerald Ambrose (“EMs”), and Dayne Walling, Howard Croft, and Michael Glasgow (“City Officials” of the City of Flint (“City”)) respectfully move to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Class Action Complaint (“Complaint”). Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1), the Court should dismiss the Complaint for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction because:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Statement of the Issues Presented	iv
Controlling Authority Supporting Motion	vi
Index of Authorities	vii
I. Introduction	1
II. Summary of Argument	1
III. Argument	3
1. Rule 12(b)(1): The Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ § 1983 claims.	3
A. Sovereign Immunity: The Eleventh Amendment bars official-capacity claims against the EMs and City Officials.	3
B. Other Bars to Jurisdiction: Plaintiffs’ § 1983 claims are preempted by the SDWA’s remedial scheme, Plaintiffs’ contract-based § 1983 claims are precluded by the availability of a State-law breach-of-contract action, and their “takings” claim is not ripe.	5
2. Rule 12(b)(6): Plaintiffs’ federal claims fail to properly state a claim upon which relief can be granted.	5
A. Count 2: Plaintiffs do not plausibly allege a RICO claim.	6
(1). Official Capacity: Plaintiffs cannot sue the EMs and the City Officials in their official capacity.	6
(2). Plaintiffs fail to plausibly allege a RICO claim under § 1962(c).	7
(a) No Standing: Plaintiffs have failed to adequately plead statutory standing to bring a RICO claim.	8
(i) No Injuries to Business or Property: Plaintiffs have not individually pleaded cognizable injuries to business or property plausibly.	9
(ii) Not “By Reason Of”: Plaintiffs do not allege proximate cause.	13

(b) Elements: Plaintiffs have not adequately pleaded each element of a § 1962(c) claim against each defendant.	17
(i) No Enterprise: Plaintiffs fail to plead a plausible association-in-fact enterprise distinct from the named defendants.	18
(ii) No Racketeering Activity: Plaintiffs do not adequately allege predicate acts of racketeering activity.	21
(A) No Bankruptcy Fraud	22
(B) No Mail and Wire Fraud	25
(1). Inadequately pleaded conduct.	27
(2). Inadequate mens rea.	29
(iii) No Pattern: Plaintiffs do not allege a sufficient pattern, even if they adequately allege predicate acts.	32
(iv) No Conduct: Plaintiffs do allege that the EMs or the City Defendants “conducted” the affairs of the alleged enterprise.	34
(3). Plaintiffs fail to plausibly allege a RICO claim under § 1962(d).	36
B. Count 3: Plaintiffs fail to allege a contract claim against the EMs.	38
C. Count 12: Plaintiffs’ State-law negligence claims against the EMs and the City Officials are either preempted or barred by State-law tort immunity.	39
(1). The Michigan Safe Drinking Water Act preempts common-law tort claims under Michigan law.	39
(2). Alternatively, the EMs and City Officials are immune under the Michigan Governmental Tort Liability Act.	41
D. Counts 1, 3-4, 6-7: The EMs and City Officials are entitled to qualified immunity on all § 1983 claims.	44
IV. CONCLUSION	49

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED

QUESTION NO. 1: Does the Eleventh Amendment preclude the exercise of subject-matter jurisdiction over official-capacity claims against the EMs and City Officials under § 1983?

QUESTION NO. 2: Does the comprehensive remedial scheme under the SDWA preempt the Court's jurisdiction over the personal-capacity claims against the EMs and City Officials under § 1983?

QUESTION NO. 3: Alternatively, does the availability of State-law contract and tort claims preclude Plaintiffs' contract-based § 1983 claims against the EMs and City Officials?

QUESTION NO. 4: Alternatively, is Plaintiffs' "takings" claim against the EMs and City Officials unripe because State-law inverse condemnation proceedings are available?

QUESTION NO. 5: Does Count 2 fail to state a RICO claim because Plaintiffs have not adequately pleaded RICO standing, the existence of each element of a § 1962(c) claim, or the existence of a conspiratorial agreement for a § 1962(d) claim?

QUESTION NO. 6: Does Count 3 fail to state a State-law contract claim against the EMs because Plaintiffs fail to allege privity of contract between Plaintiffs and the EMs?

QUESTION NO. 7: Does Count 12 fail to state a State-law negligence claim against the EMs and City Officials because they are entitled to immunity against tort claims under State law?

QUESTION NO. 8: Do Counts 1, 4, and 6-7 also fail to state claims against the EMs and City Officials for the reasons argued in the City's Memorandum in support of the City's Motion to Dismiss?

CONTROLLING AUTHORITY SUPPORTING MOTION

Immunity

Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)
People v. Freedland, 308 Mich. 449 (1944)

RICO

Beck v. Prupis, 529 U.S. 494 (2000)
Boyle v. United States, 556 U.S. 938 (2009)
Heinrich v. Waiting Angels Adoption Servs., Inc., 668 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2012)
In re ClassicStar Mare Lease Litig., 727 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2013);
Kerrigan v. ViSalus, Inc., 112 F. Supp. 3d 580 (E.D. Mich. 2015)
McCullough v. Suter, 757 F.2d 142 (7th Cir. 1985)
Reves v. Ernst & Young, 507 U.S. 170 (1993)

Contract

National Sand, Inc. v. Nagel Const., Inc., 182 Mich. App. 327 (1990).

Tort Preemption

Millross v. Plum Hollow Golf Club, 429 Mich. 178 (1987)

Tort Immunity

Kendricks v. Rehfield, 270 Mich. App. 679 (2006)
M.C.L. §141.1560
M.C.L. § 691.1407

Qualified Immunity

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011)
Daily Servs., LLC v. Valentino, 756 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2014)
Doe v. Claiborne County, 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996)
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)
Lujan v. G & G Fire Sprinklers, Inc., 532 U.S. 189 (2001);
Mansfield Apt. Owners Ass'n v. City of Mansfield, 988 F.2d 1469 (6th Cir. 1993)
Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)
Ramsey v. Board of Educ. of Whitley County, 844 F.3d 1268 (6th Cir. 1988)
Reeners v. Bandy, Civil No. 16-01868, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100991 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 2, 2016)
Reichle v. Howards, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Norton Shores</i> , 106 Mich. App. 287 (1981).....	11
<i>American Biocare, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attys, PLC</i> , Civil No. 14-14464; 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135879 (E.D. Mich., Sept. 30, 2016)	16
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	46
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	10
<i>Anzaldua v. Neogen Corp.</i> , 292 Mich. App. 626 (2011)	39
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	46
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>BancOklahoma Mortg. Corp. v. Capital Title Co.</i> , 194 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	37
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Bennett v. Detroit Police Chief</i> , 274 Mich. App. 307 (2006).....	43
<i>Berg v. First Interstate Ins. Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Bondali v. Yuma Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009)	18
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....	6
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	13, 14
<i>Call v. Watts</i> , 142 F.3d 432 (Table); 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 6875 (6th Cir. Apr. 2, 1998).....	7
<i>Carter v. Berger</i> , 777 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	20
<i>Coshow v. City of Escondido</i> , 132 Cal. App. 4th 687 (2005).....	47
<i>County Road Ass'n of Mich. v. Governor</i> , 287 Mich. App. 95 (2010)	42
<i>Cullin v. Paine Webber Group, Inc.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	20
<i>Daily Servs., LLC v. Valentino</i> , 756 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2014)	46
<i>Davis v. City of Detroit</i> , 269 Mich. App. 376 (2005).....	43
<i>Doe v. Claiborne County</i> , 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>Dudewicz v. Norris-Schmid, Inc.</i> , 443 Mich. 68, (1993)	39
<i>Dunn v. Bennett</i> , 303 Mich. App. 767 (2013).....	38
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 434 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Fine v. United States</i> , 55 F.2d 9 (7th Cir. 1932).....	24
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Frank v. Dana Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Greenstone v. Cambex Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Gross v. Waywell</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	16, 28
<i>Grubbs v. Sheakley Group, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2015).....	36

Guaranteed Rate, Inc. v. Barr, 912 F. Supp. 2d 671 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....36

H.J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co., 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....32

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....45

Harrington v. Grayson, 764 F. Supp. 464 (E.D. Mich. 1991).....7

Heinrich v. Waiting Angels Adoption Servs., Inc., 668 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2012)
 passim

Hendrix v. Akin, Civil No. 15-12364; 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157031 (E.D. Mich.
 Nov. 20, 2105)35

Hoerstman Gen. Contr., Inc. v. Hahn, 474 Mich. 67 (2006).....39

Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992)37

Imagineering, Inc. v. Kiweit Pac. Co., 976 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1992)11

In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. Tires Prods. Liab. Litig., 155 F. Supp. 2d 1069
 (S.D. Ind. 2001)12

In re ClassicStar Mare Lease Litig., 727 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2013) 20, 26

Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc., 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)..9, 10

Kehr Packages v. Fidelcor, Inc., 926 F.2d 1406 (3rd Cir. 1991).....34

Kendricks v. Rehfield, 270 Mich. App. 679 (2006)41

Kerrigan v. ViSalus, Inc., 112 F. Supp. 3d 580 (E.D. Mich. 2015)..... passim

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375, 377, 114 S.Ct. 1673, 128
 L.Ed.2d 391 (1994).....3

Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750 (1946)20

Kraft v. Detroit Entm’t, LLC, 261 Mich. App. 534 (2004).....39

Lancaster Cmty. Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist., 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir.
 1991).....7

Lillard v. Shelby County Bd. of Educ., 76 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 1996)48

Lujan v. G & G Fire Sprinklers, Inc., 532 U.S. 189 (2001)48

Mack v. City of Detroit, 467 Mich. 186 (2002)44

Maiden v. Rozwood, 461 Mich. 109 (1999).....44

Mansfield Apt. Owners Ass’n v. City of Mansfield, 988 F.2d 1469 (6th Cir. 1993)47

Marcilis v. Township of Redford, 693 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2012)28

McCullough v. Suter, 757 F.2d 142 (7th Cir. 1985)20

Meadows v. City of Detroit, 164 Mich. App. 418 (1987).....43

Millross v. Plum Hollow Golf Club, 429 Mich. 178 (1987)..... 39, 40, 41

Monell v. New York Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)6

Moon v. Harrison Piping Supply, 465 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2006).....16

National Sand, Inc. v. Nagel Const., Inc., 182 Mich. App. 327 (1990).....38

New York Auto. Ins. Plan v. All Purpose Agency & Brokerage, Inc., Civil No. 97-
 3164; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15645 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 1998)20

North Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Cardinale, 567 F.3d 8 (1st
 Cir. 2009).....26

Odom v. Wayne County, 482 Mich. 459 (2008) 43, 44
Oscar v. University Students Coop. Ass’n, 965 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1992) (en banc)
 11, 12
Ouwinga v. Benistar, 694 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2012) 16, 17, 28, 32
Payton v. City of Detroit, 211 Mich. App. 375 (1995).....43
Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....45
Pelfresne v. Village of Rosemont, 22 F. Supp. 2d 756 (N.D. Ill. 1998)12
People v. Freedland, 308 Mich. 449 (1944).....3, 4
Petripen v. Jaskowski, 494 Mich. 190 (2013).....43
Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. Dewine, 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir.
 2012).....47
Ramsey v. Board of Educ. of Whitley County, 844 F.3d 1268 (6th Cir. 1988). 48, 49
Reeners v. Bandy, Civil No. 16-01868, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100991 (M.D.
 Tenn. Aug. 2, 2016).....47
Reichle v. Howards, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)46
Reves v. Ernst & Young, 507 U.S. 170 (1993)34
Roberts v. Hamer, 655 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2011).....8
Rochin v. California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....47
Roth v. Guzman, 650 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2011).....45
Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co., 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006)16
Saro v. Brown, 11 F. App’x 387 (6th Cir. 2001)11
Schmuck v. United States, 489 U.S. 705 (1989)34
Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc., 473 U.S. 479 (1985)..... 8, 21, 32, 33
Taffet v. Southern Co., 967 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1992)10
Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004) 14, 17
United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Sys., Inc., 342 F.3d 634 (6th
 Cir. 2003).....22
United States v. Booker, 728 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2004)47
United States v. Brown, 943 F.2d 1246 (10th Cir. 1991)24
United States v. Center, 853 F.2d 568 (7th Cir. 1998)24
United States v. Daniel, 329 F.3d 480 (6th Cir. 2003)26
United States v. Fowler, 535 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2008)34
United States v. Haynes, 582 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2009).....20
United States v. Jamieson, 427 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2005).....25
United States v. McDaniel, Civil No. 05-171 ; 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21434 (W.D.
 Mich. Mar. 28, 2006).....24
United States v. Tashjian, 660 F.2d 829 (1st Cir. 1981)23
United States v. Willey, 57 F.3d 1374 (5th Cir. 1995).....23
VanDenBroeck v. CommonPoint Mortg. Co., 210 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2000)19
Vemco, Inc. v. Camardella, 23 F.3d 129 (6th Cir. 1994)34

Warren v. Manufacturers Nat’l Bank of Det., 759 F.2d 542 (6th Cir. 1985).....11
Washington v. Harper, 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....47
Washington v. Starke, 173 Mich. App. 230 (1988)43
Wegoland Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp., 27 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1994)10
Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)3
Wilson v. Beebe, 770 F.2d 578 (6th Cir. 1985).....48

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 15122
 18 U.S.C. § 1961 22, 32
 28 U.S.C. §1367(c)3
 42 U.S.C. §1983 1
 M.C.L § 141.15434
 M.C.L § 141.15493
 M.C.L § 141.15524
 M.C.L. § 117.34
 M.C.L. § 141.1523 (2011)24
 M.C.L. § 141.15493, 4
 M.C.L. § 141.15504
 M.C.L. § 141.15524
 M.C.L. § 141.157123
 M.C.L. § 325.1001, et seq.....40
 M.C.L. § 325.102140
 M.C.L. § 325.102240
 M.C.L. § 691.1407 41, 42, 43
 M.C.L. §141.154942
 M.C.L. §141.156042
 M.C.L. §691.1407 43, 44

Rules

FED. R. EVID. 20112
 MICH. ADMIN. CODE R. 325.10101 *et seq.*.....40
 MICH. ADMIN. CODE R. 325.10401 *et seq.*.....41
 MICH. ADMIN. CODE R. 325.10604f.....41
 MICH. ADMIN. CODE R. 325.10710a41
 MICH. ADMIN. CODE R. 325.10710d41
 MICH. ADMIN. CODE R. 325.11001 *et seq.*.....41
 MICH. ADMIN. CODE R. 325.11101 *et seq.*.....41

Treatises

2A SANDS, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION §50.05, 440-41(4th ed.).....39
Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 7.02[8], at 7-83 (15th ed. 2005)24

GREGORY P. JOSEPH, CIVIL RICO: A DEFINITIVE GUIDE § 10, 86 (3d ed. 2010)37
Wright & Miller, 5A FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 1324 (3d ed.)38

Municipal Authorities

FLINT, MICH. CHARTER § 4-1015
FLINT, MICH. CHARTER § 4-2035
FLINT, MICH., CHARTER §4-203 42, 43
FLINT, MICH., ORDINANCES §2-11043
FLINT, MICH., ORDINANCES §2-11343
